Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Blinkbox Music Limited 5717612
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 4042 of 2015
Companies Court

(full name of court)
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell Adam Henry Stephens

address{es) of

administrator(s) 25 Moorgate

London
EC2R 6AY

Smith & Wilhamson LLP

Smith & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate

Lendon

EC2R 8AY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b} 11 December 2015

(b) 20 June 2016
A

Signed

-

Dated

1Q e

Joint / Administrato

cr 2010

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the
form

The cantact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Smith & Withamson LLP
25 Moorgate
London
EC2R BAY
020 7131 4000

DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

T

20/12/2016 #201 P
COMPANIES HOUSE '

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Smith &
(9 Williamson

d Blinkbox Music Limited (in

administration)

Joint admimistrators’ final progress report

16 December 2016




Contents

1

10

1"

12

Glossary

Introduction

Administrators’ proposals
Progress of the admimistration
Investigations

Creditors’ committee
Pre-admimstration costs
Admimstrators’ remuneration
Adminmistration expenses
Outcome for creditors

Ending the adrmimstration

Creditors’ nghts

Appendices

Statutory information
Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the penod

Cumulative time analysis

10

12
13
135

17

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adwviser pobicies and charge out rates 18

Blinkbox Music Limited (in admimstration}

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

admimistrators/joint Finbarr Thomas 0 Cannell and Adam Henry Stephens
administrators

Company Blinkbox Music Limted

VL Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

Director Paul Chalk

Former Director Michael DeVere / Mr DeVere

Guvera Group Group of compantes controlled by Guvera Limited, an Austraban incorporated company and

the ultimate parent company of Blinkbox Music Limited

Guvera Guvera Limted, an Austrabian incerporated company and the ultimate parent company of
Blinkbox Music Limited

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R tiis denotes a rule number
Irwin Mitchell Irwan Mitchell LLP, soliciters, instructed by the admmmistratars

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denates a section number

1P the Intellectual Property assets of the Company

JD Sports JD Sports Faston Ple

Mav Michael DeVere, a former director of the Company

Metis Partners Metis Partners Limited, a commercial Intellectual Property (IP) consulting firm with a

professional IP expenence in assessment, exploitation, valuation, monetisation & sale of IP
assets, instructed by the administrators

Propaosals the admimstrators’ proposals to creditors dated 31 July 2015

SGEWEBC Smith & Williamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith & Williamson
Finanoial Services Limited

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

if preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

SiP Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
S0A Statement of Affairs
Wyles Hardy Wyles Hardy & Ca Limited, independent business valuation and sales experts, instructed by

the admimistratars
Note The IAB6 and IR86 have been subject to a number of sigmficant amendments since their onginal 1ssue, including a

number of substantial and 1mportant changes in Apnil 2010 References to IA86 and IR86 n this report are to the
tegislation as 1t applies to this case

Blinkbox Music Limited (in adrmimistration) 2 l '




2.

4.1

Introduction

Thos repert provides an account of the admimstraton of the Company since the last progress report and a
summary of the outcome of the admimstration of the Company It should be read in conjunction with our
proposals and any previous reports By way of reminder, we, Finbarr Thomas O Connell and Adam Henry
Stephens, of Srmith & Wilhamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, Londen, EC2R 6AY, were appointed admimistrators of the
Company on 11 June 2015

Statutory information 1n respect of the Company and the admimstration 1s set out at Appendix |

Administrators’ proposals

As previously advised the adnunmistrators must perform their functiens with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives

1 Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

2 Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Likely i the Company
were wound up without first being placed into administration, or

3 Realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or mare secured or preferential creditors

The objective pursued i this case was the second abjective above and our strategy for acheving this objective
was set out 1n our proposals, which were approved on 1 September 2015 by a resolution of the Company's
creditors

In summary, the joint administrators proposed, but were not limited to the following

s A sale of the IP and chattel assets of the Company, and
+ Investigating routes to recovery, and pursuing those if appropnate Routes investigated will include
matters relating to the former management of the Company, and relating to the role of Guvera

Further details of the progress of the admimistration are provided helow

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il s our receipts and payments account for the penod since 11 June 2015 This account
includes cumulative figures for the whole of the penod of the admimstration from 11 June 2015

The receipts and payments account also includes a campanison with the directors® S0A values

Creditors will recall that we had accepted an offer from MdV for all of the unrealised trading assets of the
Company The total consideration due from MdV was £382,000 At the time of acceptance of the offer, MdV
had not secured funding to proceed with the purchase and therefore no nghts or possession as regard the
assets were provided to him

Despite bewng provided with an extension of the deadline to remit the funds to us, MdV failed to remit the sale
cansideration and we were unable to proceed with sale of the assets to him in the absence of any other
offers, we were left with no option but to instruct our chattel asset agents to proceed with the sale of the
Company’s assets on the best basis possible Further details regarding these assets are referred to below

IT equipment and chattel assets

We have nstructed our chattel agents, Wyles Hardy, to realise a large volume of IT equipment and vanous
chattel assets, such as office furmiture, and other equipment that the Company owned An offer had been
received from a third party to purchase all of these assets for £90,000 ptus VAT but the proposed purchaser
falled to provide funding and that sale could not proceed Accordingly, our agents realised the remaiming
assets on a break up basis and achieved realisations totalling approximately £65,000 plus VAT The net
proceeds of the sale (less the agent’s fees and costs) will be paid to the joint iquidators shortly Mo further
realisations of this nature are expected

Blinkbox Music Limited (1n administration) 3 ll




4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

47

48

Customer data sales

As previously reported, we instructed our IP sales agents, Metis, to advise and assist us in explonng
opportunities to recover value from the Company's P assets On 30 September 2015, we entered nto a license
agreerent with JD Sports to allow for the use of certain data i respect of which JD Sports paid £17,500 to the
adrmimistrators The contractual terms were drafted with assistance from our lawyers, Irwin Mitchell No
further realisations of this nature are expected

Book debts

The Company’s book debts total £23,435, of which we have realised £17,435 to date The balance of £6,000 15
disputed and the duly appointed liguidators will continue efforts to realise this sum

Cash at bank

As previously reported, we recovered the balance of £10,822 from the Company’s bank account, together with
an additional amount of £600 as compensation which we demanded because the bank failed to respond to our
carrespondence 1n a imely manner No further realisations of this nature are anticipated

Rent deposit

We negotiated and signed a surrender of the lease of the Oxford premises of the Cormpany The balance of the
rent deposit of £1,582 has now heen recovered No further realisations of this nature are anticipated

Third party funds

We receved funds totalling £1,372 61 from the Company’s former bankers which represent multiple monthly
subscription fees paid 1n advance by the Company’s former customers after 1t was placed nto administration
Due to the low value of each individual receipt, 1t 15 not commercially viable to trace the source customer
details of each payment received, therefore, should any party believe that they have a claim against these
funds for a monthly subscription paid after the Company entered adrmmstration on 11 Jupe 2015, could you I
please forward details of your claim together with a copy of the relevant documentary proof of payment by no
later than noon on 11 January 2017  Any funds remaiing after this date will be treated as an asset of the
Company

Unrealisable assets
We are not aware of any assets that are incapable of realisation

Employee position

The majonty of the employees of the Company 1ssued an Employement Tnbunal claim seeking an order that
there had been a relevant transfer of the Blinkbox music business from the Campany to 1ts ultimate Australian
parent, Guvera Judge Auerbach handed down judgement with regard to this claim on 16 June 2016 and found
n favour of the claimants The judgement concluded that the relevant transfer occurred on 12 May 2015 The
effect of this judgement 1s that there was effectively a TUPE transfer of the Company's employees to Guvera
on that date Guvera has appealed this judgement and that appeal 1s still pending

Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a subnmssion to the Secretary
of State for Business, Innovation and Skilis on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at the date
the Company entered administration or who held office at any time dunng the three years immediately
preceding the admimstration

We have complied with our duty 1n this regard  As all submissions are stnctly confidential we are unable to
disclose their content

Blinkbox Music Limited {(in administration) 4 ll




Shortly after appointment, we made an imtial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further \nvestigations may be appropriate This assessment took
Into account information provided by creditors either at the imtial creditors’ meeting or as a response to our
request to complete an mvestigation questionnaire

Our investigations have focussed on the following main areas

*« reviewing the actions of varous parties (including but not lirmted to Guvera) in the lead up to the
admimstration of the Company,
+« reviewing the Company's books and records, accounting statements and management accounts (to the
extent that they were prepared by the Company and made available to us),
» seeking information and documentation from previous directors of the Company i respect of our
nvestigations,
s reviewing the Company’s bank statements and noting transactions for further investigation,
* nvestigating the concerns of the creditors’ committee, employees and other ad hoc creditor inquines
In respect of certain actions taken by the Company prior to administration, and
s progressing discussions with our legal advisors regarding possible legal claims against varous parties
Our investigations are an-going and so as not to prejudice any legal action we may take, we are unable to
provide further details but confirm that we have been n consultation with members of the creditors’
commttee 1n this regard At this stage, we are unable to provide an indication, with any certainty, as to
whether our investigations will result in further realisations for the benefit of the insolvent estate

Creditors’ committee

A Committee has been fermed in the administration and the onginal members were as follows

Sven Schmidt (representing himself),

Andreas Edebol (representing bimself),

Georgina Stone (representing herself), and

Mathew Headland of the P&A Partnership (representing Arena BLM)

Bl B

We were subsequently informed that Arena BLM was no longer a chent of the P&A Parthership (now Begbies
Traynor) and despite corresponding with Arena BLM to find a replacement representative, none was
forthcoming Accordingly, there are now only three committee members (1-3 abave}

The purpose of the Comnmuttee is to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, not just the interests of
the individual members It may also serve to assist the administrators generally and act as a sounding board to
obtain views for matters pertaining to the admimstration

The Cornmittee 1s responsible for fixing the adrmmistrators’ remuneration and to review the adequacy of the
admimstrators’ secunty bond

In Light of the legal requirement to seek creditors’ approval of the basis of aur fees, we propose seeking the
appropnate approval from the creditors’ committee at its next meeting

Blinkbox Music Limited (in administration) 5 l'




Pre-administration costs

At a meeting of the committee of creditors on 7 October 2015 the following amounts 1n respect of pre-
adrmimistration costs were approved

Recipient Brief description of services provided Amount  Amount paid £
approved £
Irwan Matchell LLP Legal fees 50 00 50 00
Metuis Partners Marketed the Company's business for sale as a 7,500 00 7,500 00
gang concem
Smuth & wilbamson LLP Travel, subsistence and searches 756 45 Nil
Total 8,306 45 7,550 00

Administrators’ remuneration

As noted n Section & above, 1t falls to the Committee to approve the admimistrators' remuneration At the
time of reporting, the appropriate resolution has not been obtained and the joint hquidators witl be seeking a
resolution from the Committee The resolution sought 15 that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be
fixed by reference to time properly given by them and their staff 1n attending to matters arising in the
administration

The admmstrators’ time costs are

Average

hourly rate

£/hr
11 June 2015 to 10 December 2015 712 65 194,549 75 272 99 Nil
11 December 2015 to 20 June 2016 214 20 63,309 25 295 56 Nil
Total 926 85 257,859 00 278 21 Nil

Attached as Appendix Ill 15 a time analysis which provides detais of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the perod of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the admimistration  Details of work carned out
in the penod are also inctuded n the appendix

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees® 1s available on request or can be downloaded from the
R3 website at the following address

https //www r3 org uk/meda/documents/techmcat_lhibrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec%202015 pdf

It should be noted that, whilst this statement makes reference to the need to provide creditors with a fees and
costs estimate n the event that fees are being drawn on a time costs basis, this requirement only applies to
appointments on or after 1 October 2015, the date that the Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules 2045 (“new rules”)
took effect Prior to the new rules, there was no statutory obligation to produce fees and costs estimates

Details of our charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at Appendix V

As noted above the unpaid balance of the admimstrators’ remuneration totals £257,859 00 It 1s our intention
that this will be drawn as an expense of the succeeding Liquidation when sufficient funds become availabte and
following the appraval of the requnsite resolutions from the Creditors® Committee

Blinkbox Music Limited (in administration) 6 ll




9.1

9.2

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below  We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Costs incurred

professional Basis of fee in current Costs paid in Total costs Total costs

adviser/Service(s) arrangement period current period incurred paid
£ £ £ 3

Irmn Mitchell - Hourty rate and 745 00 Nil 28,322 14 4,807 00

Selicitors disbursements

HWL Ebsworth - Hourly rate and Nil Nil 2,345 00 2,345 00

Solicitors disbursements

Wyles Hardy - Hourly rate and 7,012 50 Nil 14,806 63 Nil

Chattel asset agents disbursements

Metis Partners - 1P Percentage of Nil MNil 7,000 00 7,000 00

asset agents realisation and fixed

fee

Whibs - insurance Hourly rate and Nil Nl 662 50 662 50

brokers disbursements

Jonathan Wnght - Hourly rate and Nil 225 00 225 00 225 00

Data access disbursements

Seramy Games Hourly rate and 270 00 270 00 270 00 270 Q0

Limited - employee  disbursements

consultancy

Totals 8,027 50 495 00 53,631 27 15,309 50

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred n prior penods, but not yet paid

e Irwin Mitchell - for providing legal advice and assistance to the admimstrators, including but not

Limited to, n respect of a number of employee 1ssues, the aborted sale of the assets to Mr DeVere and
the surrendering of the lease of the Oxford premises

HWL Ebsworth - for providing legal advice and assistance to the adrmimstrators in respect of Australian
law-related 1ssues

Wyles Hardy - for valuing the chatte!l assets (inc numerous items of IT equipment), liaising with Mr
DeVere re the aborted sale and recewing subsequent instructions from the adrmimstrators to dispose of
all remaining chattel assets by way of an online auction The agents are currently holding £7,760 In
respect of asset sales achieved to date It 1s anticipated the residual assets will be sold within the
next few weeks and the net proceeds passed to the liquidators

Blinkbox Music Limited {Iin admimstration)

J




93

9.4

9.5

«  Metis Partners - received £3,500 (20%) of the £17,500 sale of data to JD Sports and a fixed fee element

for marketing the customer data for sale of £3,500

«  Willis - for providing advice and assistance n respect of the nsurance pohoes of the Company and the

recovery of an insurance refund due to the Company

« Jonathan David Edwin Wnght - An ex-employee of the Company who helped us access the data of the

Company for the sale to JD Sports

s  Seramy Games Limited - for advising 1n respect of employee 1ssues

Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements during the admimistration

Incurred in

Description current period
£

Statutory advertising 90 00
Company Searches 54 03
Travel & Subsistence 297 90
Admimistraters’ bonds 140 0C
Mail Redirection 160 00
Courier 37 30
IT Expenses 79 00
Tatal 858.23

Category 2 disbursements

Paid in
current petiod
L

90 00
Nil
Nik
Nl
Nil
Ml
Nit

90.00

Total costs
outstanding at

period end
£

Nil

54 03
297 90
140 00
160 00

3730

79 00

768.23

Since our appointment we have not incurred any Category 2 disbursements Appendix V provides details of
Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s policies in relation to Category 2 disbursements

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery
Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamsan LLP’s policies 1n relation to the use of subcontractors and

professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements

Blinkbox Music Limted (in admintstration)

J




10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

11.

Qutcome for creditors

The outcome for each class of creditors in the admimistration 1s set out below

Secured creditors

The following table provides details of a retention of title claim over assets of the Company

Amount  Paid in current Total paid
Chargeholder Type of charge due period
£ £
Broadberry Data  Retention of Title 1/04/2015 9,416 30 il Nil
Systems claim over two (NB their (NB their
servers servars were servers were
returned) returned)

Prescrnibed Part
The Company did not grant any floating charges and the Prescnbed Part requirements did not therefare apply

Preferential creditors

The Company's contingent preferential creditors were estimated to be £134,082, compnsing of arrears of
wages {a maximum of £800 per employee} at the date the Company entered adminmistration and with regard to
all accrued but untaken holiday at that date

We have not taken legal advice with regard to these contingent claims at this stage as there are currentty no
funds available to pay a dividend to creditors

Unsecured creditors

We have recewved claims totalling £1,059,385 from 29 creditors  Total claims as per the director’s SOA were
£1,249,954

We have been informed that the employees have contingent unsecured claims against the Company for crca
£10 million should they not be paid by Guvera, following the TUPE transfer of the Company’s employees to that
company

We have not taken legal advice with regard to these contingent claims at this stage as there are currently no
funds available to pay a dividend to creditors

No dividend distnibution was made to unsecured creditors in the administration as there were insufficient funds
In the estate

Should we be successful in some of the potential legal actions in the CVL that we are considerning we anticipate
being 1n a position to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors We shall keep creditors informed, within the
grounds of confidentiality, with regard to these claims

Ending the administration

In accordance with the proposals approved at the adjourned meeting of creditors held on 1 September 2015,
the adrmmistrataors have filed a notice with the Registrar of Compames which has brought the appointment of
the admimstrators to an end and moved the Company automatically into CVL  This notice was sent to the
Registrar an 7 June 2016 and registered on 20 June 2016

Blinkbox Music Limited (in admimistration) 9 l'



12.

In view of the above, the adrmnistrators have automatically become the yoint hiquidators of the CVL and the
acts of the joint ligundators may be undertaken by either or both of them

Authonsation for the adrministrators to be discharged from tiability under P98(3) of Sch B1 was granted by the
creditors at the adjourned first meeting of creditors held on 1 September 2015 The admimistrators were
discharged from hability when their appointment ceased to have effect on 20 June 2016

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request 1n
writing that the admimstrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been 1itermsed 1n this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s perrussion) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
applicanion to court on the grounds that, n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the adrmimstrators'
remuneration 1s 1nappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any pad)
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive

These nghts apply only to matters which have not been disclosed 1n previous reports

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 1s available on application to the admimistrators

%@Zw J

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Adam Henry Stephens
Joint Administrators

Date 16 December 2016

Blinkbox Music Limited (in adminstration) 10 l’




Appendices




| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name(s)
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor
Director(s)
Shareholder(s}

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compantes Court
4042 of 2015

Blinkbox Music

20-24 Kirby Street, London, EC1N 8TS

WE7 Limted, Media Graft Limited

20-24 Kirby Street, London, EC1N 8TS
(Formerly Silver House, 2nd Floor East and West, 31-37 Beak Street,
London, W1F 95X)

5717612

Finbarr Thomas O Connell and Adam Henry Stephens both of 25 Moorgate,
London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No(s) 7931 and 9748)

In accordance with P100 (2) S5¢ch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Adrministrators to act jointly and severally

11 June 2015 |
The sole director of the Company i
|

Paul Chalk

BB Music Holdings Limited - 100% sharehotder This Company 1s now
dhssolved

Blinkbox Music Limited (in adrministration) 12 IJ




Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 20 June 2016

Statement
of Affairs
£

17,435 00

852 00

(1,103,437 00)
(10,000,000 00)
(146,483 00)

(11,231,633 00)

Blinkbox Music Limited

(In Admmistration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Premises Deposit - Oxford
Fumrture & Equipment
Book Debts

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Petty Cash

Royal Mail Refund
Bank Interest Gross
Third Party Funds
Bank Compensation
Data Sales

COST OF REALISATIONS

Data Sales Costs

Employee Consultancy Costs
Agents/Valuers Fees
Pre-Appt Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees

Pre-Appt Legal Fees
Investigation Cost

Storage Costs

Statutory Adwertising
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Crediors

Employees
HM Rewenue & Customs

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recenable Fit Chg
Client Deposit {Int Beanng)

From 11/12/2015
To 20/06/2018
£

158231
NIL

12 000 00
1500 00
NIL

NIL

NIL

48 30
NIL

NIL

NIL

15,130 61

22500
27000
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
800
NIL
NIL
040

(503 40)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

14,627 21

From 11/06/20156
To 20/06/2016
£

1,582 31
166 67
1743541
1,500 00
10 821 97
74 68
195 00
11212
137261
600 00

17 500 00
51,380 77

22500
27000
7,000 00
7 50000
4 807 00
5000
1,132 40
800
7500
662 50
28 00

{21,757 90}

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

80287

1,500 00
28,102 87

29,602 87

Biwnkbox Music Limited (in administration)

J




Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The book values set out 1n the Director's SOA were based upon the Company's management accounts
as at 28 February 2015, which was the latest financial information of the Company that was available
at the time of completing the SOA

The admimistrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved

Whyles Hardy 1s currently holding approximately £65,000 on our behalf in relation to reahsations of
some of the Company’s chattel assets The amount will be offset against any costs and fees Wyles
Hardy have incurred with the balance to be remitted to the CVL estate in due course

Amounts totalling £1,372 61 have been received n respect of third party funds We have invited
claims 1n respect of the balance of £1,372 61, which relate to customer monthly subscription
payments Other than these amounts, no payments have been made to us from outside the estate
Details of significant expenses pawd are provided in the body of our report

Information concerming our remuneration and disbursernents incurred 15 provided 1n the body of the
report

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in our report

All bank accounts are interest bearing

There are no foreign currency holdings

All amounts 1 the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attnbutable VAT
Where VAT 1s not recoverable 1t 1s shown as irrecoverable VAT

Bhinkbox Music Limted {in administration) 14 ll




lll Time analysis for the period

From 11 December 2015 to 20 June 2016

Hours.

Manager/ Other

Partner f Associate Assistant prafessisnal  Assistants & Tatal Average
Classification af work functisn Girector director Manager staff suppart staff heurs Time cost hourly rate
Administration and planning £ [
Statutary returms, reports & 000 000 5 50 17 00 pos 2255 458400 20328
meetings
Cashiering general, including 000 000 000 085 150 235 45150 21000
bonding
Job planning, reviews and
progression (inc 6 month reviews 000 000 100 1425 020 1545 273100 176 76
and planmng meetings, checklist &
dary
Post appointment taxation {VAT,
PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not 0 00 000 000 215 000 215 380 00 176 74
trading related)
Travelling 000 000 04Q0 100 000 100 160 00 160 00
Filing, file and information 000 060 000 235 000 235 47000 200 00
management
Pre appowntment non creditor tax 000 000 000 030 000 030 6000 20000
Filing - Admimstration and planning 000 0 00 000 010 000 010 20 00 200 Q0
Director/manager review, approval 015 000 000 000 ooe 015 7200 48000
and signing
Other 0 00 0 00 005 335 000 340 649 25 190 98
Investigations
Statutory books and accounting 000 000 000 6 60 000 660 990 00 150 00

records review
Investigation of legat claims 75 00 080 000 4 40 a 00 80 20 15,6493 50 448 80
SIPZ ard SIP4 abligations {in¢
CDDASS forms)

Enquirtes of advisers 0 40 000 000 000 000 Q 40 17000 425060
Realhisation of assets

Debtors not financed (includes

000 350 140 435 000 9125 2,494 00 269 62

reassigned debtors) 000 000 0 00 230 000 230 432 50 18804
Stock 020 000 000 000 000 020 8500 42500
Other chattel assets 0 80 000 ¢ 60 045 000 125 430 00 344 00
Liaising with agents (general) 060 000 000 000 000 060 25500 42500
f:;ftgisb“s'“es‘ post completion 000 0 00 000 175 000 175 33750 192 86
Other 000 000 000 130 000 130 252 50 194 23
Creditors

RPO and ERA claims & trbunals 000 000 000 44 95 000 44 65 8,990 00 200 00
Employees & pension {other) {Incl

e ol {other) { 0 50 0 00 000 515 000 565 1,22500 216 81
Unsecured creditors pRLY 04a0 005 560 0 ao 5 65 1,116 75 197 45
Creditars committee 000 000 165 2 65 0 a0 430 91775 213 43
Total 77 65 430 9 65 120 85 175 21420 £63,30925 (2959

Blinkbox Musre Limited {in admimistration) 15 ll



Explanation of major work activities undertaken
A descnption of work undertaken in the admimistration to date 1s as follows
Admimstration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the admimstrators and their staff in complying with thewr
statutary obligations, internal complhiance requirements, and certain tax matters This work ncludes the
following

« Completing statutory reporting and notifications

« Dealing with routine correspondence

«  Maintaining physical case files and electromc case details an IPS (electrom¢ case management
software)

+» (alculating the bonding requirement

*  General case planning and admimstration

+ Ensuring statutory lodgement and tax todgement obligabions are met

+  Maintaimng and managing the administrators’ cash book and bank accounts

e Dealing with post appointment tax 1ssues

Investigations

This section relates to our statutory obligations to investigate the actions of the directors of the Company and
to review the Company’s records with a view to making asset recovenes This work includes the following

=  Complying with our statutory duties in accordance with the Directors’” Disqualification Act 1986

* Investigation the actions of vanous parties (including but not limited to Guvera) n the lead up to the
administration of the Company

+ Reviewing the Company's books and records wn relation {o investigations

*  Reviewing the Company’s bank statements and pursuing further investigations

s  Discussions with lawyers regarding possible legal claims against vanous parties

» Dealing with employee legal claims

Realisation of assets

This section 15 1n relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets A significant amount of time charged
agamnst this category was spent in relation to recovery efforts in respect of secunng the Company's chattel
assets and the sale of the business The work includes the following

*  Pursuing the recovery of the trade debtor balances

« Instructing and liaising with our agents, Wyles Hardy, n regards to finalising the sale of the Company’s
chattel assets

» Liaising wath our agents, Metis, in respect of potential IP asset sale strategies

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the Company The
majority of this time corresponds to dealing with employee claims and the Redundancy Payments Office and
also n establishing, and subsequently haising with the creditors' committee  The work includes the following

Dealing with creditar correspondence via email, telephane and letter

Convening the creditor commitiee meetings and dealing with committee enquines and any concerns
thereafter

Uploading and updating creditors’ information on to IPS {our computensed case management system)
Liaising with creditors in relation to third party assets 1 ¢ subject to leasing agreements
Corresponding with employees and their representatives regarding their claims

Various general correspondences with the Redundancy Payments Office

Corresponding with employees regarding the Redundancy Payments Scheme

Bhinkbox Music Lirmted (in admnistration) 16 "




IV Cumulative time analysis

For the penod from 11 June 2016 to 20 June 2016

Heuwrs

Classiflcatisn of werk functian

Partner /
Directer

Asseciate
directer

Manager/
Assistant
Manager

Other
prafessianal
staff

Assistants &
suppart staff

Total
haurs

Time cast

Average
hsurly rate

Administration and planning £ C
SLALuLOry rEtUrns teports & meslings Q0 17 50 20 05 84 45 a 80 132 &0 24 709 50 201 12
ddal post appointment notification latters 000 2 00 200 10 0% 075 10 8O 5 056 29 241 09
inctuding creditars

Cashlering general, including bonding G 00 & 00 0 00 7 45 & 45 13 90 2 510 00 180 58
Jobr planning, reviews and progresston (Inc 6

month reviews and planning meetings 10 00 8 80 12 45 26 30 020 57 95 13 402 25 265 79
checklist & diary

Post appoinunent taxation (VAT PAYE/MEIC 860 0 00 aaa 5 45 50O 5 45 875 00 £60 55
Coip Tax that ate not trading related)

Protection af company recerds {inct 000 000 440 8 45 000 12 85 2 301 50 179 11
clactrenic)

Insurance & general assat protection 0 00 3 10 100 4 45 0 00 8 5% 2,049 50 239 M
Travelling 0 00 0 00 0 00 1 00 000 1 0% 160 0O 160 00
Filing file and infarmation management 0 00 D 00 035 7 45 9 25 8 0% 1338 50 166 27
Pi1e sppoinunent non creditor tax O 00 000 000 0 30 000 b 30 40 40 100 00
Agents and advisers generat 0 oQ 0 00 000 0 85 Q00 o 83 136 00 160 00
Filing Administratian and planning 000 [+ 5] 0 04 815 015 B8 50 1263 7% 148 68
g::::;:rlnmnlger review approval and 090 000 000 000 0 0o 090 431 00 480 00
Othet 000 0 00 015 37 15 000 37 40 5,757 75 153 95
Invastigations

Pirectors cortespondence & conduct 000 2 00 000 9 40 000 11 40 2 156 00 188 60
questionnaires

Creditor & shareholder complaints 0 00 0 K Q39 0 15 000 Q35 52 50 150 00
f::::’wma"d accounting records 000 000 000 77 50 000 27 50 4165 00 151 45
Investigation of legil claims 144 65 25 50 4 25 14 50 0 00 188 90 81 078 25 4729 21
SIP2 and SIP4 abligations {inc CDDABS famns) 000 15 20 140 4 35 000 20 9% 6 823 00 325 68
2::;:"_3‘;:“;:“:““"“ Registry and 000 000 000 520 000 520 730 00 150 00
Enquiries of advisers Q 40 9 40 000 Q75 a 00 10 05 3 685 5¢ 366 72
Other g 00 0 00 0 g0 010 Q00 010 15 Q0 150 00
Reallsation of assets

Fixed charge Property {land and bunldings) 0 00 0 00 000 1 00 a 00 1 00 153 O0 150 00
Debtiors subject to invoice

discounllngjra:luring 000 000 000 a0 00 0 30 45 00 150 0O
3:::::11117! financed (Includes reassigned a o0 110 a00 450 a0a 5 80 1 149 50 208 84
Stock Q20 0 00 0 D0 0 00 a 00 a 20 85 D0 423 00
Qther chatiel assets [+]:1] 14 20 0 60 19 15 0 00 15 75 9,370 00 254 97
Sale of business 4s « whole hictuding Ualson

with legal ndvisers 1gents ete % 42 95 980 015 570 0 00 498 70 24 975 35 415 47
Cash at Bank 0 00 Q3 00 0 00 315 Q00 315 472 50 150 00
Liaising with agents tgeneral) 6 60 10 99 Q75 170 0 00 1% 95 7 599 25 380 1
Sale of business post canpletion matters 0 0 (o] 0 00 235 000 2 35 427 50 181 91
Other 000 Qa &0 a oo 10 15 0 00 10 75 1 802 OO0 167 63
Trading

Trading oo decision and day 1 3 operations 000 a 00 0 00 130 (o] 1 30 195 00 150 00
Purehasing /suppliers inat landlord) g 00 2 20 a g 000 0 oG 2 20 814 00 370 00
staff and payroll (inc PAYE/NIC for trading a00 s 10 000 0 00 506 s 10 1 887 0O 470 00
periaq)

Premises 1ssyes (1n¢ landlord and site 000 380 000 000 006 1 80 1 406 00 370 00
clearance)

Creditors

HP & lease creditors Q 09 0 00 1 00 0 65 000 1860 125 ¢ 20313
RPO and ERA claims & tribunals 0 00 0 00 a0d 48 BO 0 00 48 80 @,547 50 196 06
f:‘b':':::"‘mgs‘:"::’:‘;" {other) {incl 12 50 11 40 220 3710 ooo 63120 16,525 00 261 47
Unsecured creditars 015 T 40 0 80 18 BO 015 47 30 9 135 50 193 14
Creditors connltiee 300 160 2 40 5 29 000 12 80 2 598 50 281 13
ROT Clairns 0 00 0 60 0 0d 525 0 00 5 85 1 00% 50 172 56
Flling creditars 0 00 3 D0 0 00 O 59 0 00 0 50 75 00 150 Q0
Other 0 0Q G 00 000 0 30 0 00 0 30 A5 0O 150 OO
Cate-Specific 3 AMLU/Compliance

AML if done past appaintment 0 00 O 00 000 0 O 015 015 30 40 200 00
Human Restources

Human Resources [ Y] 000 150 @ 85 o 00 2 45 736 25 300 51
Forensics

Forensics 0 00 0 o0 28 50 0 50 0 00 29 00 5 612 50 193 53
Total 222 13 160 20 84 23 451 2% % 00 926 83 £237 039 00 £178 1

Blinkbox Music Limited (in admanistration)

o




V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are

» Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policies in relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

+ Smuth & Wilhamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff wath the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an adminmistrator or assistant.  The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expenence level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which imght ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where it
1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services duning the admirastration are set out in the body of this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including

s  The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment

+ The availability of resources to meet the cntical deadlines 1n the case

s The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers 1n question can add value to the assignment

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approvat by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incuired by
personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
nclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Blinkbox Music Limited (in admmistration) 18=J]




Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Withamson LLP’s policy 15 to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per rmle Pror to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered 1n the adrmmstration are set out n the
body of this report

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below There have been no changes to the charge out
rates dunng the admimstration

Smith & Williamson LLP Resgional

Restructuring & Recovery Services offices

Charge out rates £/hr

From 1/7/14 From From From

1/7/15 1/7/14 1/7/15
Partner / Director {from 1 January 2016) 480 425-480 350 350
Associate Director 370 370 265-325 295-300
Managers 235-310 235-310 150-290 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 150-235 120-175 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85 85 60-135 60-135
Notes
1 Time 1s recorded 1n umits representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof
2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashiening function 1s centralised and London rates apply The cashiening function
time 15 incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates

Blinkbox Music Limited (in administration) 19 I'




www smith williamson co uk
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bnstol, Dubtin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southamptan

Srmth & Wilhamson LLP 15 regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered n England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Wilhamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of investment business activities A member of Nexia International

X ],{ Smith & Withamson is a member of Nexla International, &
WWAY worldwide network of Independent accounting and consulting firms

INTERNATIONAL

®© Smith & Wiillamson Heldings Limlited 2013




